

No. 24-5956

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DONIECE DRAKE AND DEBORAH BOWLING, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

BAYER HEALTHCARE, LLC,

Defendants-Petitioners.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
Case No. 3:22-cv-1085-MMA (JLB); Hon. Michael M. Anello

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS AND REVERSAL**

Gene C. Schaerr
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

Donald M. Falk
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
Four Embarcadero Center
Suite 1400
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 562-4942
dfalk@schaerr-jaffe.com

Jennifer B. Dickey
Kevin R. Palmer
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062-2000
Telephone: (202) 659-6000
jdickey@uschamber.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
A. Article III and the Rules Enabling Act Preclude Construing Rule 23 to Permit Certification of a Class Lacking a Class-Wide Means of Proving Injury.	3
B. The Legal Standard for Materiality Cannot Excuse the Lack of Class-Wide Proof of Injury.....	8
C. No-Injury Class Actions Distort the Litigation System and Impose Unwarranted Costs on Businesses and Consumers.	11
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	12
<i>Bowerman v. Field Asset Servs., Inc.</i> , 60 F.4th 459 (9th Cir. 2023).....	7
<i>Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>In re Ford Motor Co.</i> , 86 F.4th 723 (6th Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>Just Film, Inc. v. Buono</i> , 847 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC</i> , 31 F.4th 651 (9th Cir. 2022).....	4, 8, 13
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	12
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	12
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	4, 5
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016)	4
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 596 U.S. 639 (2022)	12
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	5, 7

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. art. III..... 3, 11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2072 3, 5

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349 14

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 350-e 14

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 2, 4, 8, 11, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee’s note to 1998 amendment 12

Other Authorities

Adeola Adele,

Dukes v. Wal-Mart: Implications for Employment

Practices Liability Insurance (July 2011) 11

Carlton Fields,

Class Action Survey: Best Practices in Reducing Cost and

Managing Risk in Class Action Litigation (2024) 12

Brian T. Fitzpatrick,

An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and

Their Fee Awards, 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 811 (2010) 13

U.S. Chamber of Com. Inst. for Legal Reform,

TransUnion and Concrete Harm: One Year Later (2022) 14

U.S. Chamber of Com. Inst. for Legal Reform,

Unfair, Inefficient, Unpredictable: Class Action Flaws

and the Road to Reform (2022) 13
